Amendment - November 2004
MANUAL OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR HIGHWAY WORKS
VOLUME 1 SPECIFICATION FOR HIGHWAY WORKS
SERIES 1100
KERBS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS
Contents
Clause Title Page
#1101 Precast Concrete Kerbs,

Clause, precast concrete kerbs, channels, edgings and
quadrants shall conform to BS EN 1340 and their
dimensions, type designations and performances and
classes shall be as described in this Clause and
Appendix 11/1. They shall be laid and bedded in
accordance with BS 7533-6 on a mortar bed on a
concrete pavement slab, a roadbase or a strength class
C6/8 or ST1 in accordance with BS 8500-2 concrete
foundation. The mortar bed may be omitted if units are
bedded onto a concrete slab or foundation that is still
plastic. All precast units laid on a mortar bed or bedded
onto plastic concrete shall be backed with a strength
class C6/8 or ST1 concrete in accordance with
BS 8500-2.
2 (11/04) Precast concrete kerbs which are to be
bonded to the pavement surface shall conform to
BS EN 1340. The bonding materials and methods of
bonding shall be to the manufacturer’s
recommendations for this specific application. Bonded
kerbs shall not be less than 100 mm in width at the base,
their height shall not exceed their width and they shall
be bonded over their full width. Kerbs shall be precast
to the dimensions described in Appendix 11/1. The
clear distance between unsupported pavement edge and
back of kerb shall be not less than 100 mm. The
bending strength of units shall be established by testing
in accordance with BS EN 1340 and shall not be less
than class 2 in Table 2 of BS EN 1340. Units shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions. They shall be bonded to the pavement
surface with a resilient adhesive compatible with the
pavement materials and be capable of withstanding a
static push-off load of 10 kN/m applied parallel to the
pavement surface at right angles to the kerb.
3 Joints shall be provided in kerbs, channels, edgings
and backing, which are laid on or adjacent to a concrete
pavement to coincide with the pavement transverse
contraction, warping and expansion joints. The joints
shall be the same width as the joint sealing grooves of
the pavement and shall be caulked and sealed as
described in Clauses 1016 and 1017. Concrete
foundations to kerbs, channels and edgings laid
adjacent to a concrete pavement shall be provided with
joint filler board complying with Clause 1015 placed
vertically through the full extent of the concrete
NATIONAL ALTERATIONS OF THE OVERSEEING
ORGANISATION OF NORTHERN IRELAND
foundation at positions coinciding with the pavement
joints. At expansion joints in bridge decks, the kerb
joints shall be as described in Appendix 11/1. Where
the details of bridge expansion joints are proposed by
the Contractor, such details shall include the intended
treatment at kerbs and footways.
4 (11/04) For radii of 12 m or less kerbs of appropriate
radius shall be usedas per BS EN 1340. Where radii
kerbs are not available, straight kerbs shall be used. For
radii of 3 m to 12 m, kerbs with a maximum length of
450 mm shall be used and for radii less than 3 m, kerbs
with a maximum length of 300 mm shall be used. The
ends of straight kerbs shall be splayed where necessary
to form the required radius.
5 The surface level of units of kerb, channel, edging